
 

  
 

Cabinet 
Agenda 

 
 

 

Date: 
 
Venue: 

Thursday 16 November 2023 at 4.30 pm 
 
Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library, The Square, 
Stockton-on-Tees, TS18 1TU 

 
 
Cllr Robert Cook (Leader) 
 
Cllr Nigel Cooke Cllr Lisa Evans 
Cllr Clare Gamble Cllr Mrs Ann McCoy 
Cllr Steve Nelson Cllr Norma Stephenson OBE 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   Evacuation Procedure 

 
(Pages 7 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for Absence 

 
 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 
 

4   Minutes 
 

 

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 12 
October 2023. 
 

(Pages 9 - 18) 
 

5   Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 2023 
 

(Pages 19 - 54) 
 

6   Minutes of Various Bodies 
 

(Pages 55 - 74) 
 

7   Major Incident Plan 2023-2026 
 

 

 For Information 
 

(Pages 75 - 116) 
 

8   Director of Public Health Annual Report 
 

 

 For Information 
 

(Pages 117 - 140) 
 

9   Winter Planning Update 
 

 

 For Information 
 

(Pages 141 - 152) 
 

 

Page 1



  
 

Cabinet 
Agenda 

 
 

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available   for 
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for 
disabled people, please 
 
Contact:      Democratic Services Officer, Peter Bell on email peter.bell@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 2



  

KEY - Declarable interests are:- 
 
●  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI’s) 
●  Other Registerable Interests (ORI’s) 
●  Non Registerable Interests (NRI’s) 

 
Members – Declaration of Interest Guidance 

 

 

Page 3



  

 

 

Table 1 - Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Subject Description 

Employment,  
office, trade,  
profes
[...]
 same as the fire 
alarm however it is an intermittent ring.  
 
If the Fire Alarm rings exit through the nearest available emergency exit and form 
up in Municipal Buildings Car Park.   
 
The assembly point for everyone if the Bomb alarm is sounded is the car park at 
the rear of Splash on Church Road.  
 
The emergency exits are located via the doors between the 2 projector screens. 
The key coded emergency exit door will automatically disengage when the alarm 
sounds. 
 
The Toilets are located on the Ground floor corridor of Municipal Buildings next to 
the emergency exit. Both the ladies and gents toilets are located on the right 
hand side. 
 
Microphones 
 
During the meeting, members of the Committee, and officers in attendance, will 
have access to a microphone. Please use the microphones, when directed to 
speak by the Chair, to ensure you are heard by the Committee. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



CABINET 
 
A meeting of Cabinet was held on Thursday 12 October 2023. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Robert Cook (Leader), Cllr Nigel Cooke (Cabinet Member), Cllr 
Lisa Evans (Cabinet Member), Cllr Clare Gamble (Cabinet Member), 
Cllr Mrs Ann McCoy (Cabinet Member), Cllr Steve Nelson (Cabinet 
Member) and Cllr Norma Stephenson OBE (Cabinet Member). 
 

Officers: 
 

Mike Greene (CE), Garry Cummings (DCE&F, T&P), Ged Morton, 
Geraldine Brown, Peter Bell (CS), Elaine Redding, Eddie Huntington 
(ChS), Reuben Kench (CS,E&C), Carolyn Nice, Jane Edmends 
(A,H&W) and Marc Cole (R&IG). 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

Cllr Pauline Beall, Cllr Marc Besford and Cllr Carol Clark 

Apologies: 
 

 ,  . 
 

 
CAB/33/23 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and the evacuation procedure was 
noted. 
 

CAB/34/23 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

CAB/35/23 Minutes 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2023. 
 
  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2023 be agreed 
 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

CAB/36/23 Council Plan Update 
 
Consideration was given to a report that provided an update on the priorities included 
in the Council Plan 2023/26. 
 
The report focused on the implementation of the Council Plan 2023/26. The report 
was therefore the mid-year update on progress during 2023/24. 
 
An update on each of the Council Plan priorities was set out as an attachment to the 
report. The report indicated significant progress in all areas of the year’s priorities. 
 
Cabinet considered a Powering Our Future report on 13 July 2023. This included 
approving a recommendation to ‘Agree a new approach to strategic planning being 
introduced during 2023 leading to a new Council Plan being approved in June 2024’. 

Page 1Page 9

Agenda Item 4



In order to fully complete the work involved including a resident’s survey, face to face 
engagement with communities, gathering and analysis of insight and intelligence to 
develop a new Vision for the Borough and engagement with key partners it was 
recommended that the new Council Plan is approved in October / November 2024. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
1. The report be noted. 
 
2. A new Council Plan be approved in October / November 2024. 
 

CAB/37/23 Minutes of Various Bodies 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution or previous practice the minutes of the 
meeting of the bodies indicated below were submitted to for consideration:- 
 
SSP – 19 July 2023 
TSAB – 14 June 2023 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be received. 
 

CAB/38/23 Care and Health Innovation Zone 
 
Consideration was given to a report that set out a draft Vision to develop a Care and 
Health Innovation Zone at Teesdale and the adjacent Marshalling Yards. This exciting, 
once in a generation opportunity could deliver a nationally significant cluster that 
realises benefits for the whole of the Tees Valley.   
 
The draft Vision had four main aims: 
  
• To breathe con
[...]
 CABINET 

 
16 November  2023 

 
REPORT OF CORPORATE  

MANAGEMENT TEAM   
 

COUNCIL DECISION 
 

Leader of the Council – Councillor Bob Cook 
 
REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND POLLING PLACES 2023 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report sets out proposed changes for polling districts and places taking into 
account the submission of the Acting Returning Officer and feedback received from 
the consultation.  The consultation ended on 29 October 2023 
 
REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS/DECISION 

 
 
To meet a statutory requirement requiring Councils to carry out a Polling District and 
Places Review every five years; to take account of feedback from electoral events, 
electorate projections and consultation feedback.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
  
Cabinet is asked to consider and recommend to Council changes to Polling Districts 
and Polling Places at the meeting to be held on 23 November 2023, as outlined in the 
attached Acting Returning Officers recommendations, incorporating the responses to 
the comments laid out in the table below.  
 
DETAIL 
 

1. Each Local Authority is required to carry out reviews of Polling Districts and 
Polling Places in its area. 

 
2. The Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013 changed the timing of 

these reviews and reviews must be held within a 16-month period starting on  
1 October every fifth year after 1 October 2013. Ward boundaries are 
unaffected by the review. 

 
3. The Council’s last statutory review was carried out in 2018 and an interim 

review was held in 2022 when a number of changes were made as a result of 
the Local Government Boundary Commission for England Ward Boundary 
Review. The changes approved by Council on 23 November 2022 were 
implemented and in place for the May 2023 local elections held in the 
Borough. 

 
 
4. A Council’s area is divided into polling districts with one or more districts 

making up a ward, with a polling place being the area or building within a 
polling district in which a polling station is situated. The Council must identify 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



2 

 

the polling districts and polling places within the Borough. The (Acting) 
Returning Officer is responsible for identifying the polling stations within the 
polling place. 
 

5. Electoral Commission Guidance states: Where the polling district/place review 
is to be carried out before the new electoral boundaries are fully in force, it will 
need to be based on the current electoral boundaries but should also take any 
new boundaries that are not yet in force into account. To avoid having to 
review the polling districts and polling places again once the new boundaries 
are fully in force, any parts of existing electoral areas that will be split when 
the new boundaries come into effect could be made into separate polling 
districts as part of the review. 
 
Also, until the new boundaries are fully in force, the register will need to be 
constructed in a way that is capable of reflecting the current and the new 
boundaries. Again, this can be achieved by making any parts of existing 
electoral areas that will be split when the new boundaries come into effect into 
separate polling districts. 
 
For the same reasons where, as a result of a review of one set of electoral 
boundaries, the boundaries for different elections are no longer co-terminus, 
those areas that are no longer co-terminus could also be made into separate 
polling districts. 
 
In short, polling districts changes have been considered to include existing 
and future Parliamentary boundaries. This will be achieved by merging into 
appropriate adjoining polling districts as identified in the 2022 review and 
keeping some small polling districts that due to the geography of the 
Parliamentary Boundary are unsuitable to combine with neighbouring polling 
districts.  

 

6. The review has considered: 
 

a. The boundaries of polling districts – for example, are they well 
defined? Do they follow natural boundaries? Are there suitable 
transport links? Are there any obstacles to crossing polling district 
boundaries? 

b. Polling Places – the location, size and accessibility of the polling place 
and its availability now and in the future 

c. Polling Stations – the suitability and accessibility of the room or area 
for use as a polling station (unlike polling districts and polling places 
which are fixed by the Local Authority, polling stations are chosen by 
the relevant Returning Officer for the election). 

 

7. During the 2023 Elections, the opportunity was taken to complete the 
Electoral Commission’s evaluation templates in order to assess the suitability/ 
accessibility of the polling place/ station. Presiding Officers were also asked 
to record any complaints/comments received.  

 

8. The Boundary Commission has undertaken electorate projections as part of 
the Parliamentary Boundary Review 2023 and the Local Government Ward 
Boundary Review 2022.  The recommendations take into consideration these 
predictions as well as the increase in postal voters that we have seen since 
2021. 

 

9. The Returning Officer’s submission summarises the existing arrangements, 
key issues identified from the 2023 Elections, any notable projected changes 
in electorate and makes proposals for changes to polling districts/ places.  
 

Page 20



3 

 

10. Mobile polling stations continue to be used where no alternative venues can 
be found. Mobiles stations are expensive and unpopular with voters and 
suggestions for alternative venues are always welcomed.  The use of some 
schools as polling stations continues to be a problem when the safeguarding 
of children cannot in the view of the schools be assured, and in these 
circumstances alternative venues have been identified. The proposals 
consider Electoral Commission Guidance that the number of electors 
allocated to a particular polling station should not exceed 2,250 and also the 
introduction of Voter Identification which is more resource intensive on polling 
day. 

 
11. Any further feedback and comments from the 2024 Elections in relation to the 

suitability of existing polling stations will be considered in the planning for 
future electoral events and statutory reviews. 

 

12. The consultation was published on 1 October 2023 with a closing date for 
comments of midnight on 29 October 2023. The Acting Returning Officers 
submission summarised the existing arrangements and their proposals to 
reduce the number of polling districts by 8, by merging a number of polling 
places that use the same polling place and keeping 5 smaller polling districts 
due to the changes in Parliamentary Boundaries. 

 
 
CONSULTATION  
 

1. The Statutory Notice publicising the review was displayed / sent to: 
 

• Libraries 

• Website 

• Parish Councils 

• Community Centres 
 

2. In addition, the consultation document and Acting Returning Officer’s 
submission was sent to: 

 

• Website 

• Libraries 

• All Councillors 

• MPs 

• Parish Councils 

• Disability Groups/ BME/faith community via Catalyst 
 

3. The table below contains a summary of the comments received and 
comments/revised proposals in response to the consultation feedback. 
 

Ward/Polling 
District 

From Comment Acting Returning Officer 
Response 

Grangefield Councillor 
Carol Clark 

I am concerned about the areas 
using St. Pauls Church as their 
polling station. For the May 
elections asked that we use St 
Johns Church for the areas of 
Westfield Crescent etc and Lilac 
Road etc. They were stuck on to 
Grangefield ward to make up the 
numbers and unless the residents 
have a car, they will be unable to 
get to St Pauls Church 

Agree - Revert back to St 
John’s Church, Durham 
Road for GF3 and GF4 and 
merge GF3 and GF4 on 
1.12.2023 

Page 21



4 

 

Ward/Polling 
District 

From Comment Acting Returning Officer 
Response 

Roseworth  Cllrs Jim Beall 
and  
Cllr Barbara 
Inman 

Polling district RW3 – Current 
polling place St Chads - 

[...]
laces in that area. 

Stockton on Tees Borough Council is conducting a review of polling districts and polling places in accordance with the Electoral Registration and 
Administration Act 2013. The (Acting) Returning Officer for Stockton on Tees will comment on the current arrangements and those comments will be made 
available on the Council’s website and at the Municipal Buildings, Church Road, Stockton. 

A Council’s area is divided into polling districts with one or more districts making up a ward, with a polling place being the area or building within a polling 
district in which a polling station is situated. Consequently, it is inevitable that polling stations are also considered as part of these reviews. 

In line with the guidance issued by the Electoral Commission the review has considered: 

• The boundaries of polling districts – for example, are they well defined? Do they follow natural boundaries? Are there suitable transport links? Are there 
any obstacles to crossing polling district boundaries? 

• Polling Places – the location, size and accessibility of the polling place and its availability now and in the future 

• Polling Stations – the suitability and accessibility of the room or area for use as a polling station 
 

The following tables summarises the proposed arrangements. Polling districts will need to be drawn to reflect the needs of both Parliamentary and Ward 
Boundary arrangements. This will be achieved by merging the temporary polling districts identified for the period 1 December 2022 to 1 December 2023 
into appropriate adjoining polling districts on publication of the Revised Register on 1 December 2023. As well as maintaining a number of small polling 
districts, due to the new Parliamentary Boundary arrangements using the Ward structure from 2020 electoral register rather than the Warding arrangements 
introduced in May 2023.  

Mobile polling stations continue to be used where no alternative venues can be found. Any suggestions fo
[...]
ees Safeguarding Children Partnership 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 20%

Teesside University 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0%

Tees Esk & Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 100%

Thirteen Housing 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 80%

TSAB Independent Chair 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 100%

TSAB Business Unit 5 6 7 6 7 0 0 100%

Page 74



 

AGENDA ITEM 
 
REPORT TO CABINET 
 
16TH NOVEMBER 2023 
 

REPORT OF CORPORATE 
MANAGEMENT TEAM 

 
CABINET INFORMATION ITEM 

 
Access, Communities and Community Safety – Lead Cabinet Member – 
Councillor Norma Stephenson 
 
MAJOR INCIDENT PLAN UPDATE 
 
Summary 
 
By law the Council has a responsibility to prepare and maintain a major incident plan 
outlining our role during the life saving and recovery phases of an incident. The 
Council are supported in doing this by the joint authority’s arrangement which is 
known as the Emergency Planning Unit, who provide specialist advice and support in 
the preparation and maintenance of the plan.   
 
Under the Civil Contingencies Act, we are duty bound to frequently review the major 
incident plan to ensure it is fit for purpose and adequality considers the known risks 
and appropriate responses available within Stockton on Tees. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Cabinet is asked to agree the contents of the Major Incident Plan.  
 
Background 
 

1. In October 2021 the Major Incident Plan for Stockton on Tees underwent a 
major overhaul in terms of content and the way which information was a 
made available in the event of a serious incident occurring. These changes 
also reflected lessons learnt in the way we manage major incidents in light of 
the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 

2. Slight amendments were made to the plan at the end of 2022, to reflect 
changes to the senior management structure and to implement a more 
formalised rota for both borough co-ordinating officers and strategic officers to 
ensure robust coverage in the event of an out of hours incident.  

 
3. We are now due a formal refresh of the Major Incident Plan for Stockton on 

Tee
[...]
L 

AGENDA ITEM 
 

REPORT TO CABINET 
 

16TH NOVEMBER 2023 
 
REPORT OF 
CORPORATE 
MANAGEMENT TEAM 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CABINET/COUNCIL INFORMATION ITEM  
 
Health, Leisure and Culture - Lead Cabinet Member – Councillor Steve Nelson 
 
 
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 
 
 
Summary 
 
The Director of Public Health Annual Report 2022 is brought to Cabinet for consideration. 
 
 
Recommended that the report be noted.  
 
 
Detail 
 
1. Under the Health and Social Care Act (2012), the Director of Public Health has a duty 

to prepare an independent annual report.  As across local authorities nationally, there 
was a hiatus in producing these reports due to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic 
and subsequently due to the recovery work to stand back up core public health duties 
and services and catch up key work which has now been achieved. 

 
2. The Director of Public Health Annual Report 2022 aims to capture an overview of key 

activity from a public health perspective, over the course of the unique and 
challenges events of the Covid-19 pandemic.  It also seeks to summarise the 
learning from this period from a public health perspective and describe some of the 
activity since, in response to this learning.   

 
3. Recovery across the health and wellbeing system and society continues and learning 

will continue to be embedded in the approach of public health going forward, working 
with partners. 

 
 
Consultation and Engagement 
 
5 The report describes some of the key work undertaken with partners and 

communities during the course of the pandemic and the actions since.  Working 

Page 117

Agenda Item 8

http://sbcintranet/ourstruct/LD/demoservices/128771/128776


 

2 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

alongside communities and Elected Members was an essential part of the local 
public health response. 

 
 
Next Steps 
 
7. Cabinet is asked to receive the report.  Embedding learning and monitoring of public 

health activity will continu
[...]
 was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AGENDA ITEM 
 

REPORT TO CABINET 
 

16TH NOVEMBER 2023 
 

REPORT OF 
CORPORATE 
MANAGEMENT TEAM 

 
 
 
 
CABINET INFORMATION ITEM  
 
Health, Leisure and Culture - Lead Cabinet Member – Councillor Steve Nelson 
 
 
WINTER PLANNING UPDATE 
 
 
Summary 
 
This briefing provides an update to Cabinet on Winter planning work across the Council, 
working with partners. This includes measures in place across Adult Social Care (ASC) to 
respond to Winter pressures and the associated increase in service demands. 
 
 
Recommended that the report be noted.  
 
 
Detail 
 
Winter Planning  
 
1. Winter 2022/3 presented significant challenges to communities and the health and 

wellbeing system with cost-of-living pressures, ongoing Covid circulation, flu and other 

respiratory infections.  

 

2. The exact picture for this Winter is not yet known but planning has been underway for 

some weeks to monitor and mitigate the impacts as well as prevent escalation where 

possible. The Tees Valley Local A&E Delivery Board (LAEDB) has oversight of NHS 

planning and coordination with partners, feeding into regional (Northeast and North 

Cumbria) arrangements and has Local Authority representation. A winter planning event 

took place on 12th October 2023 across the ICB NENC footprint, to consider pressures 

from last Winter and collectively plan for this Winter based on the learning. Ongoing risk 

of respiratory infections including emerging variants, vaccination and impact of strikes 

were key considerations. Infection prevention and control continues to be crucial in 

preventing and mitigating communicable disease.  

 
3. Adult Social Care Winter planning took place in April/May 2023 utilising key learning from 

previous years. High impact schemes agreed and implemented include: increased social 

care workforce; increased capacity for community equipment delivery; same day care 

Page 141

Agenda Item 9



 

2 
 

This document was class
[...]
and Covid vaccinations to those who are eligible. 

Flu vaccinations can also be purchased from community pharmacies by population 

groups who are not eligible for a free flu jab through the NHS. Covid vaccinations are not 

available for purchase. (Please find a list of community pharmacies who have signed up 

to offer COVID-19 and Flu vaccines in APPENDIX 3). Covid and flu vaccinations can be 

administered together, where this is available. 

18. Roll-out of the Covid booster has happened at pace; by 8th October 2023, 14,600 out of 

85,000 eligible residents had had a Covid booster. The average uptake was 17.3% with 

substantial variation across the borough. As in previous Covid vaccination campaigns 

uptake is lowest in the most deprived areas.  Public health is working with GP Federation 

colleagues to deliver some bespoke clinics in areas of lowest uptake. 

19. APPENDIX 4 sets out eligible groups for the flu vaccine.  Flu vaccinations for 2-3-year-

olds, school-age children (reception to year 11) and children in clinical risk groups 

Page 143



 

4 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

started in September, delivered by the school immunisation service and aiming to finish 

by 15th December 2023. 

20. National communications messaging to promote flu and Covid vaccinations has been 

disseminated widely, supported by local joint working between SBC and the NHS. SBC 

is also supporting messaging on Covid and flu vaccines through our website, social 

media and community wellbeing champions network. Funding has also been provided by 

the ICB to support addressing vaccine inequalities and local insights work has been 

commissioned to look at this.   

21. Occupational health flu and Covid vaccination programmes have started in NHS trusts 

and primary care. Free flu vaccinations for SBC employees are again provided this year 

by the Council’s Occupational Health team with the aim to vaccinate 800 staff starting in 

October 2023.  To refl
[...]
/www.bbc.co.uk/sounds/play/p0gb6cf8) 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 151

https://www.bbc.co.uk/sounds/play/p0gb6cf8


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 152


	Agenda
	1 Evacuation Procedure
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 2023
	Acting Returning Officers Proposals Polling District Polling Places and Polling Stations 2023 - Consultation Document

	6 Minutes of Various Bodies
	TVCA Draft Cabinet minutes 22nd September 2023
	TSAB  Minutes

	7 Major Incident Plan 2023-2026
	MIP 2023.docx

	8 Director of Public Health Annual Report
	DPH Report (Final)

	9 Winter Planning Update



Minutes of the meeting

CABINET
A meeting of Cabinet was held on Thursday 16 November 2023.

Present: Cllr Robert Cook (Leader), ClIr Nigel Cooke (Cabinet Member), Clir
Lisa Evans (Cabinet Member), Clir Clare Gamble (Cabinet Member),
Cllir Mrs Ann McCoy (Cabinet Member), Clir Steve Nelson (Cabinet
Member) and Clir Norma Stephenson OBE (Cabinet Member).

Officers: Mike Greene (CE), Garry Cummings (DCE&F, T&P), Ged Morton,
Geraldine Brown, Jonathan Nertney, Fiona Srogi, Peter Bell (CS),
Elaine Redding (ChS), Reuben Kench (CS,E&C), Carolyn Nice,
Sarah Bowman-Abouna, Marc Stephenson (A,H&W) and Marc Cole

(R&IG).
Also in Clir Pauline Beall, Clir Marc Besford and Clir Carol Clark
attendance:
Apologies: , o

CAB/43/23 Evacuation Procedure

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and the evacuation procedure was
noted.

CAB/44/23 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

CAB/45/23 Minutes
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2023.
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2023 be agreed and
signed as a correct record.

CAB/46/23 Minutes of Various Bodies

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution or previous practice the minutes of the
meeting of the bodies indicated below were submitted to members for consideration:-

TVCA Cabinet — 22 September 2023
TSAB — 14 June 2023

RESOLVED that the minutes be received.
CAB/47/23 Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 2023

Consideration was given to a report that set out the proposed changes for polling
districts and places taking into account the submission of the Acting Returning Officer



and feedback received from the consultation. The consultation ended on 29 October
2023.

Each Local Authority was required to carry out reviews of Polling Districts and Polling
Places in its area.

The Electoral Registration and Administration Act 2013 changed the timing of these
reviews and reviews must be held within a 16-month period starting on 1 October
every fifth year after 1 October 2013. Ward boundaries were unaffected by the review.

The Council’s last statutory review was carried out in 2018 and an interim review was
held in 2022 when a number of changes were made as a result of the Local
Government Boundary Commission for England Ward Boundary Review. The
changes approved by Council on 23 November 2022 were implemented and in place
for the May 2023 local elections held in the Borough.

A Council’s area was divided into polling districts with one or more districts making up
a ward, with a polling place being the area or building within a polling district in which
a polling station is situated. The Council must identify the polling districts and polling
places within the Borough. The (Acting) Returning Officer is responsible for identifying
the polling stations within the polling place.

The Electoral Commission Guidance was detailed within the report.

Polling districts changes had been considered to include existing and future
Parliamentary boundaries. This would be achieved by merging into appropriate
adjoining polling districts as identified in the 2022 review and keeping some small
polling districts that due to the geography of the Parliamentary Boundary were
unsuitable to combine with neighbouring polling districts. The review considerations
were outlined within the report.

During the 2023 Elections, the opportunity was taken to complete the Electoral
Commission’s evaluation templates in order to assess the suitability/ accessibility of
the polling place/ station. Presiding Officers were also asked to record any
complaints/comments received.

The Boundary Commission had undertaken electorate projections as part of the
Parliamentary Boundary Review 2023 and the Local Government Ward Boundary
Review 2022. The recommendations take into consideration these predictions as well
as the increase in postal voters that we have seen since 2021.

The Returning Officer’s submission summarised the existing arrangements, key
issues identified from the 2023 Elections, any notable projected changes in electorate
and makes proposals for changes to polling districts / places.

Mobile polling stations continued to be used where no alternative venues could be
found. Mobiles stations were expensive and unpopular with voters and suggestions for
alternative venues were always welcomed. The use of some schools as polling
stations continued to be a problem when the safeguarding of children cannot in the
view of the schools be assured, and in these circumstances alternative venues had
been identified. The proposals considered Electoral Commission Guidance that the
number of electors allocated to a particular polling station should not exceed 2,250



CAB/48/23

and also the introduction of Voter Identification which was more resource intensive on
polling day.

Any further feedback and comments from the 2024 Elections in relation to the
suitability of existing polling stations would be considered in the planning for future
electoral events and statutory reviews.

The consultation was published on 1 October 2023 with a closing date for comments
of midnight on 29 October 2023. The Acting Returning Officers submission
summarised the existing arrangements and their proposals to reduce the number of
polling districts by 8, by merging a number of polling places that use the same polling
place and keeping 5 smaller polling districts due to the changes in Parliamentary
Boundaries.

RECOMMENDED to Council the changes to Polling Districts and Polling Places, as
outlined in the Acting Returning Officers recommendations, incorporating the
responses to the comments laid out in the table within the report.

Winter Planning Update
Consideration was given to a report that gave a winter planning update.

The report provided an update on Winter planning work across the Council, working
with partners. This included measures in place across Adult Social Care (ASC) to
respond to Winter pressures and the associated increase in service demands.

Winter 2022/23 presented significant challenges to communities and the health and
wellbeing system with cost-of-living pressures, ongoing Covid circulation, flu and other
respiratory infections.

To protect vulnerable groups at greater risk, the national decision was taken to start
vaccination for flu and COVID on 11th September 2023, starting with care homes and
over 75-year-olds. An attachment to the report set out eligible groups. Vaccines were
being evolved constantly in response to the virus.

Community pharmacies also offered flu and Covid vaccinations to those who were
eligible. Flu vaccinations could also be purchased from community pharmacies by
population groups who were not eligible for a free flu jab through the NHS. Covid
vaccinations were not available for purchase. A list of community pharmacies who had
signed up to offer COVID-19 and Flu vaccines was attached to the report.

An attachment to the report set out eligible groups for the flu vaccine. Flu vaccinations
for 2-3-year-olds, school-age children (reception to year 11) and children in clinical risk
groups started in September, delivered by the school immunisation service and aiming
to finish by 15th December 2023.

In addition to the activities detailed within the report the Council (working with its
partners across the VCSE sector) had a range of ongoing activities which would
support the borough’s residents, specifically those who were experiencing hardship
due to the current cost of living challenge. These were detailed within the report.



CAB/49/23

CAB/50/23

Beyond continuing the work described in this report, key updates or proposed
changes in approach (e.g. in response to a new threat to population health) would be
brought to the Corporate Management Team and Cabinet as needed.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.
Major Incident Plan 2023-2026
Consideration was given to a report on the Major Incident Plan 2023/2026.

By law the Council had a responsibility to prepare and maintain a Major Incident Plan
outlining the Council role during the life saving and recovery phases of an incident.
The Council were supported in doing this by the joint authority’s arrangement which
was known as the Emergency Planning Unit, who provided specialist advice and
support in the preparation and maintenance of the plan.

Under the Civil Contingencies Act, the Council was duty bound to frequently review
the major incident plan to ensure it was fit for purpose and adequality considers the
known risks and appropriate responses available within Stockton on Tees. A copy of
the Major Incident Plan 2023/2026 was attached to the report.

RESOLVED that the Major Incident Plan 2023/2026 be agreed.
Director of Public Health Annual Report
Consideration was given to a report on the Director of Public Health Annual Report.

Under the Health and Social Care Act (2012), the Director of Public Health had a duty
to prepare an independent annual report. As across local authorities nationally, there
was a hiatus in producing these reports due to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic
and subsequently due to the recovery work to stand back up core public health duties
and services and catch-up key work which had been achieved.

The Director of Public Health Annual Report 2022 aimed to capture an overview of key
activity from a public health perspective, over the course of the unique and challenges
events of the Covid-19 pandemic. It also sought to summarise the learning from this
period from a public health perspective and describe some of the activity since, in
response to this learning.

Recovery across the health and wellbeing system and society continued and learning
would continue to be embedded in the approach of public health going forward,
working with partners.

The report described some of the key work undertaken with partners and communities
during the course of the pandemic and the actions since. Working alongside
communities and Elected Members was an essential part of the local public health
response.

Embedding learning and monitoring of public health activity would continue to be
overseen and reported through the Lead Member, Corporate Management Team and
Health and Wellbeing Board as part of core business.



RECOMMENDED to Council that the Director of Public Health Annual Report be
received.



